## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
ACCELERIX LIMITED 10/23/1996						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	ACCELERIX	ACCELERIX INCORPORATED				
Street Address:	112 John Cavanagh Road, Suite 11					
City:	Carp					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	K0A 1L0					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		11872	11872353			
Application Number: 11872353   CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (888)480-9618						
Fax Number:   (888)480-9618     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone:     Phone:   (207) 778-4870     Emails   DDU/QU attemp Detempt and						
Phone: (207) 778-4870						
Email: DRH@LettersPatent.com						
Correspondent Name: Dennis R. Haszko						
Address Line 1: 499 Mosher Hill Road						
Address Line 4: Farmington, MAINE 04938-5405						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Dennis R. Haszko			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_between_Accelerix_Limited_and_Accelerix_Incorporated#page1.tif source=Assignment_between_Accelerix_Limited_and_Accelerix_Incorporated#page2.tif						

NO. 6815 P. 4

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### THIS AGREEMENT is made the 23rd day of October, 1996

### BETWEEN:

- (1) ACCELERIX LIMITED whose registered office is at 8 Queensway House, Queen Street, St. Heller, Jersey (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) ACCELERIX INCORPORATED whose principal place of business is at 112 John Cavanagh Road, Suite 11, Carp, Ontario, Canada (the "Assignee").

#### WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

The following term shall have the following meaning:

"Patent Application" means:

US Application 08/253271, filed on 2/June/94

2. Recital

The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the Patent Application.

3, Assignment

Pursuant to an Intellectual Property Rights Agreement between the Assignor, the Assignee, MOSAID Technologies Incorporated and Symbionics Developments Limited, dated October 23, 1996 the Assignor with full legal and beneficial ownership assigns to the Assignee the Patent Application together with all the Assignor's rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims accompanying the Patent Application prior to the date hereof and the right to apply for and prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patent Application including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

and the part of the second second

Patent Assignment/US

11/2'd 228'ON

PATENT REEL: 9123 FRAME: 0594

PATENT REEL: 024405 FRAME: 0777

-2-

#### 4. **Further Assurance**

The Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee the Assignor will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignse of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patent Application.

IN WITNESS whereof this Agreement was executed on behalf of the Assignor and the Assignce on the day and year first before written.

SIGNED AS A DEED by ACCELERIX LIMITED acting by a director and its secretary

Director Secretar

SIGNED AS A DEED by ACCELERIX INCORPÓRATED acting by a director and its secretary

Director

Secretary

Patent Assignment/US

P.3/11 220 ON

-----HALELENTA LILIC T.C

PATENT REEL: 9123 FRAME: 0595

RECORDED: 04/13/1998

## PATENT REEL: 024405 FRAME: 0778

**RECORDED: 05/18/2010**